

Case No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term 2017

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

AMANDA KOEHLER,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

AMANDA KOEHLER

Team 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION BECAUSE THE OFFICER LUDWIG, WITHOUT REASONABLE SUSPICION, CONDUCTED A NON-ROUTINE SEARCH OF MS. KOEHLER’S PERSONAL LAPTOP IN VIOLATION OF HER FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	8
A. The Intrusive And Continued Search Of Ms. Koehler’s Laptop Was A Non- Routine Search	9
B. Agent Ludgate Did Not Have Reasonable Suspicion To Search Ms. Koehler’s Laptop	12
II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE STATE USE OF THE PNR-1 DRONE AND DOPPLER RADAR TO SURVEY THE CURTILAGE OF MS. KOEHLER’S HOME VIOLATED MS. KOEHLER’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY.....	14
A. This Court’s Precedent Indicates Ms. Koehler’s Pool House And Pool Area Fall Within The Heightened Privacy Protections Of The Home.....	15
B. The Use Of The PNR-1 Drone Was A Search That Violated Ms. Koehler’s Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Her Home	17
1. This Court’s prior approvals of aerial surveillance are strongly distinguishable to the facts of this case.	17

2. **Because of the rapid proliferation of drone technology, reversing the Fourteenth Circuit would lead to a significant erosion of privacy rights.....19**

3. **The Use Of The Handheld Doppler Radar Is A Direct Contradiction Of This Court’s Decision In Kyllo23**

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California v. Ciraolo, 476 U.S. 207 (1986)*passim*

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1977)6

Dow Chem. Co. v. United States, 476 U.S. 227 (1986)15, 17, 18

Florida v. Riley, 488 U.S. 445 (1989)*passim*

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)*passim*

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)*passim*

New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987)15

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996)8

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)15

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2478 (2014)*passim*

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)15

United States v. Berber-Tinoco, 510 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2007)11, 13

United States v. Breza, 308 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002)16

United States v. Cortez, 449 U.S. 411 (1981)8, 11, 12

United States v. Cotterman, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....*passim*

United States v. Diehl, 276 F.3d 32 (1st Cir.2002)16

United States v. Dunn, 480 U.S. 294 (1987)15

United States v. Feiten, No. 15-20, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30331 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....13, 14

United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149 (2004)7

United States v. Hassanshahi, 75 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2014)11

United States v. Ickes, 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)9

United States v. Jenkins, 124 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 1997)16

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)21

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984)17

United States v. Kim, 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015)..... *passim*

United States v. Montilla, 928 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1991)6

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531 (1985)7

United States v. Seljan, 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)7

United States v. Stewart, 729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013)9, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....*passim*

Secondary Sources

John Villasenor, *Observations from Above: Unmanned Aircraft Systems and Privacy*,
36 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 457 (2013)23

Matthew R. Koerner, *Drones and the Fourth Amendment: Redefining Expectations of Privacy*,
64 DUKE L.J. 1129 (2015).....22

Philip J. Hiltner, Comment, *The Drones Are Coming: Use of Unmanned Aerial Vehicles for
Police Surveillance and Its Fourth Amendment Implications*,
3 WAKE FOREST J.L. & POL’Y397 (2013).....23
